

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2006-0793

2007 TERM

MARCH SESSION

Bil-Ray Home Improvements & Contracting, &a.

v.

Carol F. Aloe

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
BELKNAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT CAROL ALOE

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>2</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>3</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>4</i>
I. Bil-Ray Failed to Prove Mark Aloe was Insolvent at the Time of the Transfer	<i>5</i>
A. Insolvency Means Debts Exceed Assets, or Generally Not Paying Bills	<i>5</i>
B. Bil-Ray Failed to Show that Mr. Aloe’s Debts Exceeded His Assets	<i>5</i>
C. Bil-Ray Failed to Show Mr. Aloe Was Generally Not Paying Bills as They Became Due	<i>8</i>
D. Insufficient Facts to Support Finding of Insolvency Requires Reversal	<i>10</i>
II. Mark Aloe had no Actual Intent to Hinder, Delay, or Defraud Bil-Ray	<i>11</i>
A. Evidence Does Not Establish Fraudulent Intent by Mark Aloe	<i>11</i>
(a) Insider	<i>12</i>
(b) Control of the property	<i>12</i>
(c) Concealment of transfer	<i>12</i>
(d) Debtor sued	<i>13</i>
(e) All assets	<i>13</i>
(f) Abscond	<i>13</i>
(g) Remove or conceal assets	<i>13</i>
(h) Consideration	<i>13</i>
(I) Insolvency	<i>13</i>
(j) Time debt incurred	<i>13</i>
(k) Essential business assets	<i>14</i>
B. Gift was not Motivated by a Fraudulent Intent	<i>14</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>15</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>15</i>
APPENDIX	<i>following 15</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re All Media Properties, Inc.</i> , 5 B.R. 126 (Bk.S.D.Tex. 1980)	9
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 459 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2006)	5, 11
<i>In re Kreidler Import Corp.</i> , 4 B.R. 256 (Bk.D.Md. 1980)	9
<i>Hill v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 8 B.R. 779 (Bk. D.C. Minn. 1981)	9
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 281 B.R. 852 (D.Del. 2002)	7

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Chagnon Lumber Co., Inc. v. DeMulder</i> , 121 N.H. 173 (1981)	5, 11
<i>Everett v. Read</i> , 3 N.H. 55 (1824)	4
<i>Merchants National Bank v. Sullivan</i> , 96 N.H. 430 (1951)	7
<i>Peterson v. Reilly</i> , 105 N.H. 340 (1964)	8
<i>Town of Nottingham v. Bonser</i> , 146 N.H. 418 (2001)	7
<i>Tsiatsios v. Tsiatsios</i> , 144 N.H. 438 (1999)	7

OTHER JURISDICTIONS' CASES

Boardwalk Regency Corp. v. Burd,
620 A.2d 448 (N.J.Super. 1993) 7

Gass v. Comreal Miami Inc.,
653 So. 2d 1069 (Fla.App. 1995) 14

Nisenzon v. Sadowski,
689 A.2d 1037 (R.I. 1997) 7

Twyne's Case,
3 Coke 80, 76 Eng.Rep. 809 (Star Chamber 1601) 4, 11

Wilder v. Miller,
17 P.3d 883 (Idaho App. 2000) 7

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 78-B 12

RSA 78-B:1-a, III 12

RSA 78-B:2, IX 12

RSA 545-A:2, I 5

RSA 545-A:2, II 5, 8

RSA 545-A:4 7

RSA 545-A:4, I(b)(1) 4

RSA 545-A:4, I(b)(2) 4

RSA 545-A:4, II 11

RSA 545-A:5 6

RSA 545-A:5, I 6

RSA 545-A:5, II 4

SECONDARY SOURCES

Louis Levit, The Archaic Concept of Balance-Sheet Insolvency, 47 Am. Bankr. L.J. 215 (1973) 8

Robert Rosenberg, Intercorporate Guaranties and the Law of Fraudulent Conveyances: Lender Beware, 125 U. Pa. L. Rev. 235 (1976) 4

Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, *prefatory note*, 7A Pt. II U.L.A. 4 (1999) 4

Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act §2 *Comment*, 7A Pt. II U.L.A. 38 (1999) 9
